AMENDMENT NO. 6 ORDINANCE 2001-O-17

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2001-O-17 REGULATING TRAFFIC ON PARISH ROADS WITHIN RECOGNIZED SUBDIVISIONS OF THE PARISH OF VERMILION, WHICH WAS ADOPTED ON SEPTEMBER 17, 2001.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Police Jury of Vermilion Parish, in regular session convened on this 17th day of May, 2023, that the Vermilion Parish Police Jury hereby amends the Parish Ordinance No. 2001-O-17 relative to establishing guidelines for parking, and for the maximum load limits, pertaining to vehicles operating on parish roads in the Parish of Vermilion.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that it is the desire of the Vermilion Parish Police Jury to amend Section 2 of Ordinance No. 2001-O-17 to have same read as follows:

SECTION 2.

A. Except as otherwise provided herein, all vehicles are prohibited from parking on parish roads and parish road rights-of-way, including but not limited to parish roads and parish road rights-of way located within recognized subdivision of the Parish of Vermilion, Louisiana.

B. Municipal and Parish utility and service vehicles, farm vehicles while engaged in agricultural activities and properly flagged, church services (including double parking), funeral services, fairs and festivals, and vehicles engaged in brief loading and unloading are exempt from Section 2A of this Ordinance, provided, however, that any vehicle entitled to this exemption shall be parked in such a manner as to not impede the safe flow of traffic.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all other provisions of Ordinance No. 2001-O-17 shall remain the same.

This amendment having been submitted in writing, having been read and adopted at a public meeting of the Police Jury of the Parish of Vermilion, State of Louisiana, was then submitted to an official vote as a whole, the vote was thereon being as follows:

- YEAS: Mr. Jason Picard, Mr. Brent Landry, Ms. Liz Touchet, Mr. Mark Poche`, Mr. Paul Bourgeois, Mr. Errol J. Domingues, Mr. Chad Lege, Mr. Ronald Menard, Mr. Dexter Callahan, Mr. Sandrus Stelly, Mr. Chad Vallo
- NAYS: None
- ABSENT: Mr. Dane Hebert, Mr. Ronald Darby, Mr. Scott Broussard

I, Keith Roy, Administrator of the Vermilion Parish Police Jury, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Vermilion Parish Police Jury, at the regular meeting of May 17, 2023, at which a quorum was present and acting.

Keith Roy

Administrator Vermilion Parish Police Jury



DEPUTY CICREK VERWIERON PARISH, LA